## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department generates revenues from park use fees, and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department has in the past dedicated the use fees to park improvement funds specific to the park that generated the user revenue with a resolution for each park, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of La Crosse Municipal Code Chapter 7 (F) allows the Board of Park Commissioners to lease lands under its jurisdiction, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of La Crosse Municipal Code Chapter 7(G) requires all funds from leased lands to be deposited in the City Treasury and disbursed pursuant to a resolution from the Board of Park Commissioners, and

**WHEREAS**, currently the Board of Park Commissioners does a separate resolution for each disbursement of Funds generated from leases of lands, and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Park Commissioners has the authority to disburse funds by resolution, and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Park Commissioners desires to streamline the process to dedicate specific user funds be identified for specific use in the park where generated, and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City of La Crosse Common Council approve the request by the Board of Park Commissioners designating funds generated in a specific park to be used in that specific park for improvements to said specific park.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse grants the City of La Crosse Board of Park Commissioners blanket approval to designate any and all user fees into their respective park improvement fund.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** any funds currently generated and designated to be placed the general fund or fund other than a park improvement fund under the authority of the Board of Park Commissioners will require Common Council approval to re-designate these funds from the general fund or other fund to a Park Improvement Fund.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Parks and Recreation Director and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.